## FIRST SESSION

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 37

Introduced by Janssen, 15.

WHEREAS, James C. Ebers was born in Hastings, Nebraska, on August 14, 1944, to Milton Ebers and Lois Enyeart Ebers and moved to Fremont at the age of five; and

WHEREAS, James Ebers graduated from Fremont High School in 1962, attended the University of Nebraska-Lincoln for two years, and graduated from Midland Lutheran College (Midland University) in 1967 with a degree in business administration; and

WHEREAS, James Ebers served in the Fremont unit of the Nebraska National Guard from 1967 to 1973; and

WHEREAS, James Ebers married Sherie Stockfleth at First Lutheran Church in Fremont on December 27, 1969; and

WHEREAS, James Ebers was a successful businessman in the insurance industry for nearly half a century; and

WHEREAS, James Ebers was a fixture in the Fremont philanthropic community, devoting himself to the betterment of his community; and

WHEREAS, James Ebers was a devoted husband and loving father to his children, Tammy, Terry, and Tim, and their extended families; and

WHEREAS, James Ebers passed away on December 22, 2012.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature extends its deepest sympathy to the family of James Ebers.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of James Ebers.